STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 942

The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) Regulations 2018

PART 4

Amendments of legislation concerning food etc.

The Preserved Sardines (Marketing Standards) Regulations 1990

- **36.**—(1) The Preserved Sardines (Marketing Standards) Regulations 1990(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2(1), in the definition of "the Council Regulation", at the end insert "and trade descriptions for preserved sardines and sardine-type products, as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 1345/2008(2)".
 - (3) In the Schedule, after item 7 in the table insert—
- "8. Article 7a Requirements relating to the marketing of preserved sardine-type products"

The Scotch Whisky Regulations 2009

37. In regulation 3(2) of the Scotch Whisky Regulations 2009(3), in the definition of "Blended Malt Scotch Whisky", for the words from "that have been distilled" to the end substitute "distilled at more than one distillery, or a blend of single malt whisky distillates produced in accordance with the requirements of paragraph (1)(a) and (b) and to which paragraph (1)(c) to (i) will subsequently apply".

The Beef and Veal Labelling Regulations 2010

- **38.**—(1) The Beef and Veal Labelling Regulations 2010(4) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2(1)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), at the end insert ", as last amended by Regulation (EU) No 653/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council(5)";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (c), for the words from "Part I" to "1234/2007" substitute "Part 1 of Annex 7 to, Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products(6)";

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1990/1084, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽²⁾ OJ No L 348, 24.12.2008, p 76.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 2009/2890.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 2010/983, amended by S.I. 2013/3235; there is another amending instrument but it is not relevant.

⁽⁵⁾ OJ No L 189, 27.6.2014, p 33.

⁽⁶⁾ OJ No L 347, 20.12.2013, p 671, as last amended by Regulation (EU) 2017/2393 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ No L 350, 29.12.2017, p 15).

- (c) in sub-paragraph (d), at the end insert ", as last amended by Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 565/2013(7)".
- (3) In regulation 4—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) omit sub-paragraphs (a)(vii) and (viii);
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (c), in the words before paragraph (i), for the words from "the Regulation" to "1234/2007" substitute "Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for the words from "point IV(2)" to "1234/2007" substitute "point 4(2) of Part 1 of Annex 7 to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products".

The Wine Regulations 2011

- **39.** In regulation 2(2) of the Wine Regulations 2011(8), in the definition of "the European Regulations"—
 - (a) for paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) Regulation (EU) No 251/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of geographical indications of aromatised wine products,
 - (aa) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/670 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 251/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the authorised production processes for obtaining aromatised wine products,";
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for the words from "the Regulation" to "time," substitute "Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products".

⁽⁷⁾ OJ No L 167, 18.6.2013, p 26.

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 2011/2936, amended by S.I. 2013/3235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.